
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
 

Wednesday, 12th November, 2008, at 2.00 
pm 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Membership  

 Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr J A Davies and Mr I T N Jones.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for Items on the agenda  

3. Application to add two public footpaths at Grasmere Pastures, Whitstable to the 
Definite Map of Public Rights of Way (Pages 1 - 30) 

4. Application to register land known as Barton Playing Field, Canterbury as a new 
Town Green (Pages 31 - 118) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 4 November 2008 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

Application to add two Public Footpaths at Grasmere Pastures, 
Whitstable to the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way 

 

 
A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Wednesday 12th November 2008. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council makes a Definitive Map 
Modification Order to modify the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way (and 
accompanying Statement) by adding two Public Footpaths over land known as 
Grasmere Pastures at Whitstable, as shown at Appendix A to this report. 
 

 
Local Members:  Mr. M. Harrison and Mr. M. Dance   Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application from local resident Mrs. E. Watkins (“the 

applicant”) for a Definitive Map Modification Order to modify the legal record of Public 
Rights of Way, known as the Definitive Map and Statement, by adding two Public 
Footpaths (“the claimed routes”) over land known as Grasmere Pastures at Whitstable, 
as shown at Appendix A to this report. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. The County Council is the ‘surveying authority’ for the purposes of public rights of way 

and is responsible for holding and keeping up to date a map showing all the recorded 
public rights of way in the county. This map is a legal document and is known as the 
Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way. Under section 53(2) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (“the 1981 Act”), the County Council has a legal duty to keep the 
map under continuous review and to make such modifications to it as appear requisite in 
consequence of certain events. 

 
3. Under section 53(5) of the 1981 Act, anyone may make an application to the County 

Council for a modification to be made to the Definitive Map and/or Statement. Such an 
application must be made in the form specified in the Wildlife and Countryside (Definitive 
Maps and Statements) Regulations 1993 and might consist of a request to record a new 
Public Right of Way, to delete an existing Public Right of Way, to upgrade or downgrade 
the status of a route already shown on the map, or to amend any particulars contained 
within the statement accompanying the Definitive Map. 

 
4. As a standard procedure set out in the Schedule 14 of the 1981 Act, the County Council 

has a duty to investigate the matters stated in the application, to consult with every local 
authority whose area includes the land to which the application relates and, as soon as 
practicable after determining the application, to give notice of the decision by serving a 
copy of it on the applicant and any known owners or occupiers of the land in question. 

 
5. The Countryside Access Objectives and Policy document (dated July 2005) sets out the 

County Council’s own priorities for 
[...]
 evidence 
alone; this is because there is a well established legal maxim which states ‘once a 
highway, always a highway’2. 
 

11. In this case, there is no mapping evidence in support of the application and the historic 
maps consulted do not show any evidence of the existence of the claimed routes. 

 
Summary of documentary evidence 
 
12. The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 requires that when investigating such 

applications, the County Council must consider ‘all other relevant evidence available’. In 
this respect, I have considered the evidence which was put forward in the recent 
application to register the land at Grasmere Pastures as a new Village Green. Although 
this was an application concerning another area of legislation (the Commons 
Registration Act 1965), relevant evidence was provided during the course of the 
determination process in respect of the claimed footpath. 

 
13. An objection to the Village Green application was lodged on behalf of the same objectors 

in the present case. Included within the objection bundle were witness statements from 
relevant parties and appropriate extracts are reproduced below: 

• Mr. M. Lewer, director of O.W. Presland Ltd, states at paragraph 24 of his witness 
statement: ‘Similarly, with walking, the site grew hay for part of the year, but like all 
farming land, it lay un-cultivated for part of the year. I knew that some local people 
used to walk on the path on the periphery of the site, with or without dog, and others 
used a track across the site [shown on an attached plan, roughly corresponding with 
claimed path A], as a shortcut. Walkers usually kept to the tracks on the periphery of 
the site and the track across the site…’ 

• Mr. P. Watkins, Strategic Land and Planning Manager of Kitewood Estates Ltd, 
states at paragraphs 2 and 3 of his statement: ‘I visited the site in the 1990 – 1996 
period on a number of occasions, at these visits I only saw people walking along 
paths on the periphery of 
[...]
er, this is at odds with the evidence of his tenant, Mr. N. Sands, who completed a 
grazing agreement for the land in 2004. He states: ‘my intention is to use the land for 
grazing… clearly, in order to use the site for grazing, it had to be secured. Consequently, 
on 8th October 2004, I erected fencing on the site… [and] I also dug a ditch’. 

 
27. Despite this obvious conflict as to the purpose of the fencing (i.e. whether it was put 

there to keep the public out or to prevent the egress of grazing animals), it is clear from 
the evidence of the applicant that the effect of the fencing was to challenge the public’s 
right to use the land. It was also the evidence of Mr. Sands, that he had verbally 
challenged those entering Grasmere Pastures and placed ‘no trespassing’ signs on the 
newly erected fencing4. 

                                                 
3
 R (on the application of Godmanchester Town Council) v Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs [2007] UKHL 28 
4
 The witness statement of Mr. Sands reads: ‘whilst the fence was being erected, I stopped everyone I saw 
attempting to come on to the site and told them that they were trespassing. I also asked for their names and 

Page 6



 

  
 

 
28. Although it appears that the effect of the fencing and trench was short lived (insofar as 

some parts of the fencing were quickly broken down and makeshift bridges over the 
trenches were created) and that use of the land resumed without considerable delay, it is 
clear that the erection of the fencing was more than a mere temporary interruption to 
use, and constituted an overt action on behalf of the landowner intended to exclude the 
public from using the land that clearly brought the right of the public to use the claimed 
paths into question; indeed, it was the fencing which appears to have triggered the 
application to record the claimed routes. 

 
29. I have therefore taken 2004 as the date of challenge and have considered ve
[...]
 B'). It was also held that for 
test B to be met, it is necessary to show whether a reasonable person, having 
considered all the relevant evidence available, could reasonably allege a public right of 
way to exist. In Emery12, the Court of Appeal held that it was possible to make an Order 
provided that the lower test (test B) had been met, and that in cases where there was 
credible evidence of public use over a twenty-year period, it would be appropriate to 
make the Order. 

 
47. Therefore, having carefully considered the evidence and for the reasons cited above, I 

consider that there is a credible body of user evidence to show that the claimed routes 
has been used for a period of twenty years and little evidence to show that the 
landowner had, prior to 2004, directly challenged this use or demonstrated a lack of 
intention to dedicate the claimed routes. I have thus concluded from my investigations 
that, on a balance of probabilities, a public right of way on foot is at least reasonably 
alleged to subsist along the routes claimed. 

Recommendation 

 
48. I recommend that the County Council makes a Definitive Map Modification Order to 

modify the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way (and accompanying Statement) by 
adding two Public Footpaths over land known as Grasmere Pastures at Whitstable, as 
shown at Appendix A to this report. 

 
 

                                                 
11
 R v. Secretary of State for the Environment ex parte Norton and Bagshaw (1994) 68 P&CR 402 

12
 R v. Secretary of State for Wales ex parte Emery [1998] 4 All ER 367 

Page 10



 

  
 

Further details on procedure for information only 
 
49. The effect of the refusal of this application would simply be that the County Council 

would take no action to recording the claimed routes as Public Footpaths on the 
Definitive Map. However, the applicant would have a right of appeal against the County 
Council’s decision to the Secretary of State and this may result in the County Council 
being directed to make a Definitive Map Modification Order. 

 
50. The effect of accepting the recommendation would be for a Definitive Map Modification 

Order to be made to add the claimed routes to the Definitive Map of Public Rights of 
Way. This Order would then be subject to a formal public consultation and, if no 
objections are received to the Order, the County Council itself has the power to confirm 
the Order and modify the Definitive Map accordingly. However, in the event of objections 
being received would be sent to the Planning Inspectorate for determination, most likely 
by way of a local Public Inquiry.  

 

Accountable Officer:  
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste Division, 
Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please 
contact the case officer for further details. 

 
Background documents 
 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing claimed routes at Grasmere Pastures 
APPENDIX B – Aerial photograph dated 1999 
APPENDIX C – Aerial photograph dated 2003 
APPENDIX D – Summary of user evidence 
APPENDIX E – Objectors’ statement 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 

 

 Application to register land known as Barton Playing Field  
at Canterbury as a new Town Green 

 

 
A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s  Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Wednesday 12th November 2008. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council endorses the advice received 
from Counsel that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify the issues. 
 

 
Local Members:  Mr. M. Northey     Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as Barton 

Playing Field as a new Town Green from local resident Dr. S. Bax (“the applicant”). The 
application, dated 8th May 2007, was allocated the application number 595. A plan of 
the site is shown at Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is 
attached at Appendix B. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 

regulation 3 of the Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim 
Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007. These regulations came into force on the 
6th April 2007. 

 
3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons 

Registration Authority to register land as a Town or Village Green where it can be 
shown that: 

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and 
pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; 

  
4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: 

• Use of the land has continued ‘as of right’ until at least the date of application 
(section 15(2) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the date 
of application, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section 15(3) of 
the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended before 6th April 2007 and the application has 
been made within five years of the date the use ‘as of right’ ended (section 15(4) of 
the Act). 
 

5. As a standard procedure set out in the regulations, the County Council must notify the 
owners of the land, every local authority and any other known interested persons. It 
must also publicise the application in a newspaper circulating in the local area and put 
up notices on site to pub
[...]
ion. Counsel 
was also of the view that the evidence presented could not, under the circumstances, 
be taken at face value and requires cross-examination in order to obtain a better 
understanding of the patterns of use of the field by the various parties. 

 
26. There is also a further issue in that a recent High Court case known as Redcar2, which 

related to an application to register part of a golf course as a Village Green and 
approved the principle set out in the Laing Homes case, is due to be heard in the Court 
of Appeal before the end of the year. Counsel’s advice was that any decision in the 
current case should not be made until the outcome of the Redcar appeal is known. 

 
Conclusion 
 
27. The issue of a school playing field being registered as a Town or Village Green is not 

one which has previously arisen in this county. Members of the panel, and indeed 
members of the public, may well be deeply concerned to see such an application being 
considered by the County Council. However, it is important to recognise that it is not for 
the County Council, in its quasi-judicial role as Registration Authority, to distinguish 
between those types of land that it is considered desirable to register and those which 
it is not; case law from the House of Lords has established that there is no identifiable 
‘type’ of land that should be registered as a Town or Village Green. Instead, the County 
Council has no option but to be guided solely by the legal tests set out in the Commons 
Act 2006 (and associated case law). 

 
28. In this case, it is considered that the question as to whether there was deference or not 

(as has been argued by the parties involved) cannot be resolved on paper and can only 
be properly examined by way of testing that evidence through the non-statutory Public 
Inquiry process. This practice has been approved by the courts, most recently in the 
Whitmey3 case in which Lord Justice Waller said this: ‘the registration authority has to 

                                                 
2
 R (Lewis) v Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council (2008) 
3
 R (Whitmey) v Commons Commissioners (2004) 

Page 36



 

 

consider both the interests of the landowner and the possible interest of the local 
inhabitants. That means that there should not be any presumption in favour of 
registration or any presumption against registration. It will mean that, in any case where 
there is a serious dispute, a registration authority will almost invariably need to appoint 
an independent expert to hold a public inquiry, and find the requisite facts, in order to 
obtain the proper advice before registration’. 

 
29. In my view, before any decision is taken, the County Council should heed Counsel’s 

advice to hold a non-statutory Public Inquiry to explore the issues further. The 
application is evidently very emotive locally and acceptance or rejection of this 
application will have a significant impact upon the future management of Barton 
Playing Field and it is important for all concerned that the true status of the application 
site be determined based upon all of the information available. 

 
Recommendations 
 
30. I recommend that Members endorse the advice received from Counsel and that a non-

statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify the issues.  
 

Accountable Officer:  
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Countryside Access Service, 
Environment and Waste, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the case 
officer for further details. 

 
Background documents 
 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Table summarising user evidence (supplied by applicant) 
APPENDIX D – Plan showing ownership of application site 
APPENDIX E – Copy of “regulation six” letter (dated 29/05/08) 
APPENDIX F – Applicant’s response to “regulation six” letter (dated 28/08/08) 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Application to add two public footpaths at Grasmere Pastures, Whitstable to the Definite Map of Public Rights of Way
	Appendix A Grasmere Pastures

	4 Application to register land known as Barton Playing Field, Canterbury as a new Town Green
	Item A Barton Playing Field




Minutes of the meeting


 

11 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 12 November 2008. 

 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr J A Davies and Mr S J G Koowaree 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Northey 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)) and Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
14. Application to add two public footpaths at Grasmere Pastures, Whitstable to 

the Definite Map of Public Rights of Way  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) A visit to the site at Grasmere Pastures, Whitstable had taken place prior 
to the meeting. It was attended by all Members of the Panel; and some half dozen 
representatives of the Grasmere Pastures Residents’ Action Group and members 
of the public.  
 
(2) The Chairman informed the Panel meeting that the Claimed Public 
Footpaths lay within his constituency.  He had, however, taken no part whatsoever 
in any previous discussion of the application.  
 
(3) Correspondence from Bevan Brittan LLP on behalf of the landowners and 
from Chestfield Parish Council had previously been circulated to all Members of the 
Panel.   
 
(4) Additional correspondence from Mr Jeremy Shannon from the Grasmere 
Pastures Residents’ Action Group was tabled, together with a statement from Mr P 
Watkins of O W Presland Ltd. 
 
(5) Mr P Watkins addressed the Panel on behalf of the landowner, O W 
Presland Ltd.  
 
(6) RESOLVED to make a Definitive Map Modification Order to modify the 

Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way (and accompanying Statement) by 
adding two Public Footpaths over land known as Grasmere Pastures at 
Whitstable as shown in Appendix A to the report. 

 
Carried Unanimously 

 
 

15. Application to register land known as Barton Playing Field, Canterbury as a 
new Town Green  
(Item 4) 



 

12 

 
(1) A visit to the site at Barton Playing Field, Canterbury had taken place 
prior to the meeting.  It was attended by all Members of the Panel; Dr S Bax, the 
applicant; representatives from the KCC Children, Families and Education, Barton 
Court School, Chaucer Technology College; and some half dozen members of the 
public.  
 
(2) Additional correspondence from Dr S Bax had been circulated to all 
Panel Members in advance of the meeting. 
 
(3) At the meeting, Ms L Alexander (KCC Children, Families and 
Education) addressed the Panel in opposition to the application.  Dr S Bax spoke 
as the applicant.  Mr B Slater from Barton Court School spoke on behalf of the 
landowners. 
 
(4) Mr M J Northey was present for this item pursuant pursuant to 
Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 and spoke. 
 
(5) RESOLVED to endorse the advice received from Counsel and that a 

non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify the issues. 
 

Carried Unanimously 
 

 
 


